the appellant to be fraudulent outlines that during the financial year 2011 – 

2012, the Corporate Debtor invested INR 8.80 Crores (Indian Rupees Eight 

Crores Eighty Lakhs Only) in the equity shareholding of Orient Exports, a related 

party of the Corporate Debtor by purchasing 88000 equity shares. The 

investment of INR 8,80,00,000/- Crores (Indian Rupees Eight Crores Eighty 

Lakhs Only) is clearly reflected in the audited accounts of Orient Exports for the 

financial year 2011 – 2012, as per the documents available on the Ministry of 

Corporate Affairs (‘MCA’) website. 

13. As evidenced from the balance sheet of Orient Exports, the par value of

[...]

the Appellant herein. At this 

juncture, it is crucial to point out that the Appellant was a director in the 

Corporate Debtor as well as Orient Exports. It is inconceivable to consider or 

assume that the shares of a company can see an increase in share price by 

9,900% (Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Percent) i.e. from INR 10/- to INR 1,000/- 

per share in the span of only 1 (one) year. Shockingly thereafter, in financial year 

2013 – 2014, the Corporate Debtor sells the entire 88000 shares held in Orient 

Exports to the Appellant herein, at a price of INR 10/- per share i.e. total value of 

INR 8,80,000/- (Indian Rupees Eight Lakhs Eighty Thousand), thereby causing a 

net loss to the Corporate Debtor for an amount of INR 8,71,20,000/- (Indian 

Rupees Eight Crores Seventy-One Lakh Twenty Thousand). It is a brazen case of 

fraud and all of this stems from the fact that the bank account of the Corporate 

Debtor held with Union Bank of India became NPA on 30.06.2010 for an amount 

of INR 250.01 Crores (Indian Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty Crores), at that